LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

Sixty-first Legislature

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Second Regular Session - 2012

IN THE SENATE

SENATE BILL NO. 1272

BY JUDICIARY AND RULES COMMITTEE

AN ACT

,	111/ 1101
2	RELATING TO TELEGRAPHS; AMENDING SECTION 19-616, IDAHO CODE, TO DELETE PRO-
3	VISIONS RELATING TO TELEGRAPHING, TO PROVIDE THAT A WARRANT OF ARREST
4	MAY BE SENT BY CERTAIN PROCESSES AND TO MAKE A TECHNICAL CORRECTION; RE-
5	PEALING SECTION 19-617, IDAHO CODE, RELATING TO TELEGRAPHIC COPIES OF
5	WARRANTS; REPEALING SECTIONS 62-414 THROUGH 62-417, IDAHO CODE, RELAT-
7	ING TO TELEGRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS.

- 8 Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Idaho:
- 9 SECTION 1. That Section 19-616, Idaho Code, be, and the same is hereby 10 amended to read as follows:
 - 19-616. TELEGRAPHING TELECOMMUNICATION OF WARRANT FOR SERVICE. A justice of the Supreme Court or probate judge may, by an indorsement under his hand upon a warrant of arrest, authorize the service thereof by telegraph, and thereafter a telegraphic copy of such warrant may be sent by telegraph telecommunication process or facsimile process to one (1) or more peace officers, and such a copy of a warrant sent in such manner is as effectual in the hands of any officer, and he must proceed in the same manner under it as though he held an original warrant issued by the magistrate making the indorsement.
- SECTION 2. That Section $\underline{19-617}$, Idaho Code, be, and the same is hereby repealed.
- SECTION 3. That Sections $\underline{62-414}$ through $\underline{62-417}$, Idaho Code, be, and the same are hereby repealed.